shares granted to employees and capital reserve (other capital reserve) accumulated within the vesting perio.

27. Significant changes in accounting policies and estimates

(1) Significant changes in accounting policies

√ Applicable □ Not Applicable

Contents and reasons Approval process Remarks

Ministry of Finance, "Interpretation of Enterprise N/A Please refer to Announcement No.2023-

2023 Annual Report of Zhejiang NHU Co., Ltd.

78

Contents and reasons Approval process Remarks

Accounting Standards No. 16" (Caijing [2022] No.

31) "Accounting for Deferred Income Taxes

Associated with Assets and Liabilities Arising

from a Single Transaction to Which the Initial

Recognition Exemption Does Not Apply"

021 disclosed on www.cninfo.com.cn on

April 21, 2023 for details.

The impact of the implementation of the standards on the relevant items of the company's balance sheet in 2022, profit statement and

cash flow statement in the same period of last year is retroactively adjusted as follows:

  Unit: RMB Yuan

Items
Before adjustment

(Jan 1,2023/ Preceding

period comparative)

Effect due to revised lease standard
After adjustment

(Jan 1,2023/ Preceding

period comparative)

Consolidated balance sheet

Deferred tax assets 49,812,172.71 438,636.67 50,250,809.38

Deferred tax liabilities 277,316,677.63 418,779.04 277,735,456.67

Undistributed profit 15,823,725,913.44 19,857.63 15,823,745,771.07

Consolidated income statement

Income tax 400,099,923.62 -4,795.77 400,095,127.85

Net profit  2,223,862,326.50 4,795.77 2,223,867,122.27

VI. Taxes

1. Main taxes and tax rates

Taxes Tax bases Tax rates

Value-added tax

(VAT)

The output tax calculated based on the revenue
from sales of goods or rendering of services in

accordance with the tax law, net of the input tax
that is allowed to be deducted in the current
period

13%, 9%, 6%, 5% and 19%; export goods enjoy the
“exemption, credit and refund” policy and the refund rate
ranges from 0% to 13%; the subsidiary Zhejiang NHU
Import & Export Co., Ltd. enjoys the “refund upon

collection” policy and the refund rate ranges from 0% to
13%.

Urban

maintenance and